Accumulated
depreciation

1 January 2007 1,685 6,482 1,832 25  -  10,024

Depreciation charge  383 1,748 438 26  -  2,595
Disposals  (50) (46) (267)  -  -  (363)
Currency translation

difference (39) (161) (41) (3)  -  (244)

30 June 2007 1,979 8,023 1,962 48  -  12,012

Net book value 1 January
2007 14,718 11,122 3,575 213 1,877 31,505

Net book value 30 June
2007 15,027 12,782 4,246 265 4,641 36,961

As at 30 June 2007, property and equipment with a carrying value of Euro 23,454 thousand is
pledged to secure bank loans (31 December 2006: EUR 21,787 thousand).

ASTARTA Holding N.V.
Consolidated financial statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2007

 33

A summary of activity in property, plant equipment for the six months ended 30 June 2006 is as
follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian
hryvnias)

Buildings
and

construction

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles Other fixed

assets
Construction
in progress Total

 (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma)
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Cost
Cost 1 January 2006 94,415 76,516 22,056 392 2,458 195,837

Additions   -  -  -  - 31,084 31,084
Additions from acquisition

of subsidiaries  - 136 81  -  -  217
Disposals (3,535) (1,826) (1,054)  -  -  (6,415)
Transfers 460 12,579 4,909 398 (18,346)  -

30 June 2006 91,340 87,405 25,992 790 15,196 220,723

Accumulated
depreciation
1 January 2006 7,876 27,240 8,697 57  -  43,870

Depreciation charge 1,707 8,453 1,998 22  -  12,180
Disposals  (183) (480) (396)  -  -  (1,059)

 30 June 2006  9,400 35,213 10,299 79  -  54,991

 Net book value 1
January 2006  86,539 49,276 13,359 335 2,458 151,967

Net book value 30 June
2006 81,940 52,192 15,693 711 15,196 165,732

As at 30 June 2006 property and equipment with a carrying amount of UAH 115,837 thousand is
pledged to secure bank loans.

ASTARTA Holding N.V.
Consolidated financial statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2007

 34

A summary of activity in property, plant equipment for the six months ended 30 June 2006 is as
follows:

(in thousands of Euros)

Buildings
and

construction

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles Other fixed

assets
Construction
in progress Total

 (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma) (pro-forma)
  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Cost
1 January 2006 15,813 12,811 3,692 66 413 32,795

Additions   -  -  -  - 4,913 4,913
Additions from acquisition

of subsidiaries  - 21 13  -  -  34
Disposals (559) (289) (167)  -  -  (1,015)
Transfers 73 1,988 776 63 (2,900)  -
Currency translation

difference (891) (717) (206) (4) (24) (1,842)

30 June 2006 14,436 13,814 4,108 125 2,402 34,885

Accumulated
depreciation
1 January 2006 1,319 4,562 1,456 10  -  7,347

Depreciation charge  275 1,363 322 4  -  1,964
Disposal (30) (77) (64)  -  -  (171)
Currency translation

difference (78) (283) (86) (2)  -  (449)

 30 June 2006   1,486 5,565 1,628 12  -  8,691

 Net book value 1
January 2006  14,494 8,249 2,236 56 413 25,448

Net book value 30 June
2006 12,950 8,249 2,480 113 2,402 26,194

As at 30 June 2006, property and equipment with a carrying value of Euro 18,308 thousand is
pledged to secure bank loans.

ASTARTA Holding N.V.
Consolidated financial statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2007

 35

Biological assets
The biological assets comprise the following groups:

 30 June 2007  31 December 2006  30 June 2006

(in thousands of Ukrainian
hryvnias) Units  Amount  Units  Amount  Units  Amount
  (historical)   (historical)   (pro-forma)
  (unaudited)   (audited)   (unaudited)
Non-current biological